
FILE / ^ 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Regulation 
of the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Clause Contained within the Rate 
Schedule of Oxford Natural Gas 
Company. 

Case No. 
07-210-GA-GCR 

PROCEEDINGS 

Before Gregory A. Price and Kimberly W, Bojko, 

Attorneys Examiner, held at the offices of the 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 East 

Broad Street, Hearing Room 11-F, Columbus, Ohio, 

on Tuesday, July 17, 2007, at 10:00 A.M. 

Tl i s i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t t h e inages appearing a r e an 
a< cu ra te and complete r ^ r o d u c t i o n of a case f i l e 

^%ccument del ivered in the regular course of bus iness . 
Ttehnician ^ / ^ pate Prooeaaed ^ / S f JP 7 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

• n 
c 
o 
o 

c=» 

^ 
CO 

-10 

„ 1 
« 4 

IS> 
cr* 

:33 
m 
o m 

m 
o 

1 
o o o 

rn 
-c 
o 
C3 

< 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. 
185 S. Fifth Street, Suite 101 

Columbus, Ohio 4 3215 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

Fax - (614) 224-5724 

^* 1* 
. „ > ' 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



APPEARANCES: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease, LLP 
By Mr. M. Howard Petricoff 

and 
Mr. Stephen M. Howard 
P.O. Box 1008 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 

On behalf of Oxford Natural 
Gas Company. 

William L. Wright 
Assistant Attorney General 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3215-3793 

On behalf of the Staff of the 
Public Utilities Commission of 
Ohio. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

INDEX TO EXHIBITS 

COMMISSIONED ORDERED 

1 Staff Report 

JOINT EXHIBITS 
• 

1 Stipulation and 
Recommendation 

COMPANY EXHIBITS 

1 Affidavit of Publication 

3 

IDENTIFIED 

6 

6 

5 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



4 
1 Tuesday Morning Session, 

2 July 17, 2007. 

3 _ _ -

4 EXAMINER PRICE: Good morning. The 

5 Commission has set at this time and place Case 

6 No. 07-210-GA-GCR being in the matter of the 

7 regulation of the purchased gas adjustment 

8 clause contained within the rate schedules of 

9 Oxford Natural Gas Company. 

10 My name is Gregory Price. With me 

11 is Kimberly Boj ko. We are Attorneys Examiner 

12 assigned to preside in this matter. We will 

13 begin by taking the appearance, please, of the 

14 Company. 

15 MR. HOWARD: Thank you. Your Honor. 

16 If the Commission please let the record reflect 

17 the appearance of behalf of Oxford Natural Gas 

18 Company, the law firm of Vorys, Sater, Seymour 

19 and Pease, 52 East Gay Street, Columbus, Ohio 

20 43216-1008 by M. Howard Petricoff and Stephen M. 

21 Howard. Thank you. 

22 EXAMINER PRICE: Thank you. 

23 MR. WRIGHT: Good morning. Your 

24 Honors. Appearing on behalf of the Ohio 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



1 Attorney General, Marc Dann, my name is Bill 

2 Wright, 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 

3 43215. 

4 EXAMINER PRICE: Before we begin are 

5 there any preliminary matters for the Bench? 

6 MR. WRIGHT: Yes, Your Honor. I am 

7 pleased to note that we have reached an 

8 agreement with Oxford on this case that has been 

9 embodied in the Stipulation and Recommendation 

10 that will be filed this morning when we conclude 

11 here. You have been provided with a copy as has 

12 the court reporter, 

13 EXAMINER PRICE: Thank you. Let's 

14 also note that this is the published public 

15 hearing for this matter and no members of the 

16 public are here to testify. 

17 MR. HOWARD: Your Honor, if you 

18 would, we will mark as Company Exhibit 1 the 

19 proof of publication of the notice of this 

20 hearing that was previously published in the 

21 Oxford Press on June 22, 2007. Can we mark that 

22 as Company Exhibit 1? 

23 EXAMINER PRICE: So marked. 

24 (EXHIBIT MARKED FOR PURPOSES OF 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1 1 

12 

1 3 

14 

15 

1 6 

17 

IB 

19 

2 0 

2 1 

22 

2 3 

24 

IDENTIFICATION) 

MR. HOWARD: Than 

MR. WRIGHT: And, 

aforementioned Stipulation an 

would like 

Exhibit No 

I would 11 

Exhibit No 

to request that be 

. 1. We have as we 

6 

k you. 

Your Honor, the 

d Recommendation, I 

marked as Joint 

11 an exhibit that 

ke marked as Commission Ordered 

. 1, that being the Staff Report of 

the Commission that was docketed back on May 17, 

2007 for this case. 

EXAMINER PRICE: 

exhibits are so marked. 

(EXHIBITS HEREBY 

IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES) 

move for a 

time . 

admission 

Ordered No 

admission 

admitted. 

EXAMINER PRICE: 

So marked. Both 

MARKED FOR 

Would you like to 

dmission of those exhibits at this 

MR. WRIGHT: Your 

of Joint Exhibit 1 

. 1. 

MR. HOWARD: I wi 

of Company Exhibit 

EXAMINER PRICE: 

~ Honor, I move for 

and Commission 

.11 move for the 

1. 

It will be 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, I N C . , C o l u m b u s , O h i o ( 6 1 4 ) 2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

(EXHIBITS HEREBY ADMITTED INTO 

EVIDENCE) 

EXAMINER PRICE: That is all we have 

to do, so we are adjourned and this case will be 

considered submitted on the record. 

(At 10:10 A.M. the hearing was 

concluded) 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

CERTIFICATE 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 
is a true and correct transcript of the 
proceedings taken by me in this matter on July 
17, 2007, and carefully compared with my 
original stenographic notes. 

Michael O. Spenc-
Registered Professional 
Reporter 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614)224-9481 



Oxford Natural Gas 

Page 1 

A 
adjourned 7 :4 
adjustment 1:4 
4:7 

admission 6 :16 
6:19,22 

admitted 6:24 
7:1 

Affidavit 3:10 
aforementioned 
6:4 

agreement 5 :8 
appearance 4 :13 
4:17 

APPEARANCES 2 : 1 
Appearing 4 :24 
; Armstrong 1:21 
assigned 4 :12 
Assistant 2:9 
; Attorney 2:9 5:1 
Attorneys 1:10 
4:11 

A.M1:13 7:7 

B 

back 6 : 9 
Before 1:1,9 5:4 
begin4:13 5:4 
behalf 2:6,11 
4:17,24 

being 4:6 6:8 
Bench 5:5 
Bill 5:1 
Bojkolt9 4:11 
: Both 6:11 
Box 2 :4 
Broad 1:12 2:9 
5:2 

C 
carefully 8 :3 
1 case 1:4 4:5 5:8 

6:10 7:4 
CERTIFICATE 8 : 1 
certify 8:2 
clause 1:5 4:8 
Columbus 1:12,22 
2:5,10 4:19 
5:2 

Commission 1:1 
1:11 2:11 4:5 
4:16 6:7,9,19 

COMMISSIONED 3:4 
Company 1:6 2:6 
3:9 4:9,14,18 
5:18,22 6:22 

compared 8 :3 
i conclude 5 :10 
concluded 7 : 8 
considered 7 :5 
j contained 1: 5 

4:8 
copy 5:11 
correct 8 :2 
court 5 :12 

D 
Dann 5 :1 
docketed 6 :9 

E 

East 1:11 2:4,9 
4:19 5:2 

embodied 5:9 
EVIDENCE 7 :2 
Examiner 1:10 
4:4,11,22 5:4 
5:13,23 6:11 
6:15,23 7:3 

exhibit 5:18,22 
5:24 6:6,6,8 
6:19,22 

exhibits 3:1,6,9 
6:12,13,16 7:1 

F 
Fax 1:23 
Fifth 1:21 
filed 5:10 
firm4:18 
foregoing 8:2 

6 
gas 1:4,5 2:6 
4:7,9,17 

Gay 2:4 4:19 
General 2:9 5:1 
Good4:4,23 
Gregory 1:9 4:10 

H 
hearing 1:12 
5:15,20 7:7 

held 1:10 
Honor4:15 5:6 
5:17 6:3,18 

Honors 4:24 
Howard 2:2,3 
4:15,20,21 
5:17 6:2,21 

I 
IDENTIFICATION 
6:1,14 

IDENTIFIED 3 :3 
Inc 1:21 
INDEX 3 :1 

J 
Joint 3:6 6:5,19 
July 1:13 4:2 
i 3:3 

June 5:21 

K 
Kintberly 1:9 
4:11 

L 

L2:8 
law4:18 
let 4:16 
Let's 5:13 
like 6: 5, 7,15 
LLP 2 :2 

M 
M2:2,3 4:20,20 
Marc 5 :1 
mark 5:18, 21 
marked 5:23,24 
6:5,7,11,12,13 

matter 1:4 4:6 
4:12 5:15 8:3 

matters 5 :5 
May 6:9 
members 5:15 
Michael 8:6 
morning 4:1,4,23 
5:10 

move 6 :16,18, 21 

N 
name 4:10 5:1 
Natural 1:5 2:6 
4:9,17 

note 5:7,14 
notes 8:4 
notice 5:19 

0 

08:6 
offices 1:10 
Ohio 1:1,11,12 
1:22 2:5,10,12 
4:19,24 5:2 

Okey 1:21 
Ordered 3:4 6:7 
6:20 

original 8 :4 
Oxford 1:5 2:6 
4:9,17 5:8,21 

P 
Pease 2:2 4:19 
Petricoff2:2 
4:20 

place 4:5 
;please4:13,16 
pleased 5 :7 
preliminary 5 :5 
preside 4 :12 
Press 5:21 

previously 5 :20 
Price 1:9 4:4,10 
4:22 5:4,13,23 
6:11,15,23 7:3 

proceedings 1:8 
8:3 

Professional 8 :6 
proof 5:19 
provided 5:11 
public 1:1,11 
2:11 5:14,16 

publication 3 .-10 
5:19 

published 5:14 
5:20 

purchased 1:4 
4:7 

PURPOSES 5:24 
6:14 

P.02:4 

R 

rate 1:5 4:8 
reached 5 :7 
Recommendation 
3:8 5:9 6:4 

record4:16 7:5 
reflect 4:16 
Registered 8 :6 
regulation 1:4 
4:7 

Report 3:5 6:8 
reporter 5:12 
8:7 

request 6 :5 
Room 1:12 

S 
Sl:21 
Sater2:2 4:18 
Schedule 1:5 
schedules 4 :8 
Session 4 :1 
set 4:5 
Seymour 2:2 4:18 
Spencer 8:6 
Staff 2:11 3:5 
6:8 

Stenographic 8:4 
Stephen2:3 4:20 
Stipulation3:7 
5:9 6:4 

Street 1:12,21 
2:4,9 4:19 5:2 

submitted7:5 
Suite 1:21 

T 
taken 8 :3 
taking 4:13 
testify 5:16 

Thank4:15,21,22 
5:13 6:2 

time4:5 6:17 
transcript 8:2 
true 8:2 
Tuesday 1:13 4:1 

U 
Utilities 1:1,11 
2:11 

V 

Vorys2:2 4:18 

W 

Wl:9 
well 6 :6 
WilliaTn2:8 
Wright2:8 4:23 
5:2,6 6:3,18 

0 
07-210-GA-GCR 
1:5 4:6 

1 
13:5,7,10 5:18 
5:22 6:6,8,19 
6:20,22 

10:001:13 
10:107:7 
10082:4 
1011:21 
11-F1:12 
17 1:13 4:2 6:9 
8:3 

1801:11 2:9 5:2 
1851:21 

2 
20071:13 4:2 
5:21 6:10 8:3 

225:21 
223-94811:22 
224-57241:23 
224-94811:22 

4 
432151:22 5:3 
43215-37932:10 
43216-10082:5 
4:20 

5 
53:10 
522:4 4:19 

6 
6 3:5,7 
6141:22,23 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



Oxford Natural Gas 

Page 2 

800 1:22 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



X 



Case Number f ' J - '^ /d - S A ^ & d / t^ 

The following exhibit(s) were prefiled and can be located with the 
pleadings: 

Exhibits Date Filed 

COMMISSIONED ORDERED 

1 Staff Report 

JOINT EXHIBITS 

1 Stipulation and 
Recommendation 

COMPANY EXHIBITS 

Affidavit of Publication 

5iziJ &-obn 

^ \ \ ' \ \ ^ o o ' \ 

ij)\^'6 t>^ 

' V 


